



**Economic and Social
Council**

Distr.
GENERAL

TRANS/WP.1/2003/3/Rev.4/Corr.1
3 October 2007

ENGLISH
Original: ENGLISH, FRENCH
AND RUSSIAN

ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR EUROPE

INLAND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

Working Party on Road Traffic Safety

**AMENDMENTS TO AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 1968 CONVENTIONS
ON ROAD TRAFFIC AND ON ROAD SIGNS AND SIGNALS
AND THE 1971 EUROPEAN AGREEMENTS SUPPLEMENTING THEM**

**Proposals for amendments to the 1968 Vienna Convention
on Road Signs and Signals**

Note by the secretariat

Corrigendum*

Annex 1, section E, sub-section II, paragraph 14

Paragraph 14 should be corrected to read as follows:

“Sign E, 18 “EMERGENCY STOPPING PLACE” indicates a place which shall only be used by drivers for stopping or parking in case of emergency or danger. If this stopping

* Explanatory Note: Since sign numbers E, 17, F, 14 and F, 15, as mentioned in document TRANS/WP.1/2003/3/Rev.4 of 23 April 2004, amending the 1968 Convention on Road Signs and Signals (Ref. C.N.1015.2004.TREATIES-5 (Depositary Notification)), already existed in the Annex to the 1971 European Agreement Supplementing the 1968 Convention on Road Signs and Signals, these numbers have to be replaced with new ones.

place is equipped with an emergency telephone and/or an extinguisher, the sign shall bear the symbols F, **17** and/or F, **18** either in its lower part or on a rectangular panel placed below the sign. This sign has two models, E, **18^a** and E, **18^b**.”

Annex 1, section F, sub-section I, subparagraph 2

The end of subparagraph 2 should be corrected to read as follows:

“2. ... The symbol shall be black or dark blue, except symbols F, 1^a, F, 1^b, F, 1^c and F, **18**, which shall be red. The symbol F, **17** may be red.”

Annex 1, section F, sub-section II, paragraph 2

For “F, 14 ‘EMERGENCY TELEPHONE’”

“F, 15 ‘EXTINGUISHER’”

read: “F, **17** ‘EMERGENCY TELEPHONE’”

“F, **18** ‘EXTINGUISHER’”

Annex 3

Replace, under the relevant signs, the numbers previously attributed with the new numbers.
